

Case No. 16-1005

THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

KENNETH H. TARR,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMBERWOOD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Petition for Review from the
Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio, Texas
No. 04-16-00022-CV

FRANK O. CARROLL III
TBA No. 24082785
MIA B. LORICK
TBA No. 24091415
Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey PC
2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: (713) 840-1666
fc Carroll@rmwbhlaw.com
mlorick@rmwbhlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
TIMBERWOOD PARK OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

RECORD REFERENCESvi

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S ISSUES.....vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. TARR’S LEASING OF THE PROPERTY..... 1

 II. TEXAS COURTS’ SPLIT ON SHORT-TERM LEASING 3

 III. THE ASSOCIATION HAS NOT WAIVED ITS
 MULTI-FAMILY ARGUMENTS, AND TARR DID NOT
 CHALLENGE THIS PORTION OF THE ORDER IN THE
 TRIAL COURT..... 3

 A. The Summary Judgment Order..... 4

 B. The Evidence Before the Court..... 5

 C. Out-of-State Residents..... 6

 D. Petitioner’s Waiver..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 9

 I. The Association does not want an amendment to the
 Declaration, but an interpretation of what is already
 written 9

II.	Tarr’s Use of the Property is Irreconcilable with the Deed Restrictions.....	10
A.	A Multi-Family Use is not a Single-Family Use	10
B.	A Business Use is not a Residential Use	11
1.	Munson v. Milton	13
2.	Bernard v. Humble	16
3.	Texas Tax Code Amendments	18
C.	A Transient Use is not a Residential Use	19
III.	Even if ambiguous, Texas Property Code Chapter 202 applies—a holding to the contrary renders Texas Property Code § 202.003(a) meaningless.....	22
	PRAYER	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank United & Utah State Ret. Inv. Fund v. Greenway Improvement Ass'n</i> , 6 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999)	9
<i>Bank United v. Greenway Improvement Ass'n</i> , 6 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999)	20
<i>Benard v. Humble</i> , 990 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1999)	16, 17
<i>Boudreaux Civic Ass'n v. Cox</i> , 882 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994)	20
<i>Dunn v. Polly Ranch Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 943 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996)	20
<i>Hodas v. Scenic Oaks Prop. Ass'n</i> , 21 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000)	10
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	19, 21
<i>Munson v. Milton</i> , 948 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997)	13, 15, 19, 21
<i>State v. Haugen</i> , 351 Or. 325 (2011)	18
<i>Tien Tao Ass'n v. Kingsbridge Park Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 953 S.W.2d 525 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1997)	20
<i>Uptegraph v. Sandalwood Civic Club</i> , 312 S.W.3d 918 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010)	10, 20
<i>Wilmoth v. Wilcox</i> , 734 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1987)	10, 16

Statutes

Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 202.003(a) (West) 3, 22
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 156.001 (West) 19, 21, 22
